ABSENTEE
OFFICIAL BALLOT

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
NEWTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARCH 13, 2018

BALLOT 1 OF 2

/M,ﬂ; o M Catlongh

TOWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this:
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballol, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

PLANNING BOARD

GALE LIBRARY TRUSTEE

Vole for not

Vole for not Vole for nol
for 3 years more than TWO for 3 years more than TWO for 3 years more than ONE
MATTHEW A. BURRILL Y 1§ SANDRA M. ESTABROOK {550 [LYNNEO.CAMP 599 O
FRANKE.GIBBS |24 ROGERG.HAMEL 273 O @)
LISAGONYER 29U O o Witein)
CHARLES R. MELVIN,SR. O (Wiile-ln) (= TRUSTEE OF
FIA O (Wiile-in) TRUST FUNDS
Mo C) TOWN CLERKI for 3 years mun\z/l.}::r:oé;g
(Wite-in) TAX COLLECTOR JOSEPH A. SIMONE L{{(p O
Vote (or not -
MODERA‘TOR for 3years more 312:5:55 = O
for 2 years more S::::otgll\]loEl MARY-JO McCULLOUGH %O e
ROBERT DEZMELYK S} O @) TREASURER
' O (Wiile-in) Vale for not
for 3 years more than ONE
i) CEMETERY TRUSTEE [ yau Peddegn 10T O
Vole for not [{] . < J (Wrilc-in)
for 3 years more (han ONE -
MICHAEL W. HUGHES s
50) © A -
O s \
(Wrile-in)
ARTICLES

of a revised operaling budget only.”

2. “Shall the Town of Newlon raise and appropriale as an operaling budget, nol including appropriations by
special warrant arlicles and other approprialions voled separalely, the amounts set forih on the budget posted
wilh the warrant or as amended by vole of the first session, for the purposes sel forlh lherein, totaling
$3,334,058.877 Should (his arlicle be defealed, the defaull budget shall be $3,368,281.87 which is (he same as
last year, with certain adjustments required by previous aclion of the Town of Newton or by law; or the
governing body may hold one special meeling, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XV, to take up the issue

The budget increase from the 2017 ACTUAL budget to the 2018 PROPOSED budget represents a tax
impact increase of $0.33 per $1,000.00 of assessed value.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

u33
YES O
NO O

151

RSA 36-A:3.

3. To see if the Town will vote to amend the March 1967 vole lo eslablish a seven (7) member Conservation
Commission by decreasing the number of members from seven (7) lo five (5) pursuant lo the provisions of

This, article would result in no increase in the amount o be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

510

YES O
NO O

139

4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,700.00 from the unassigned fund ’
balance for revenues generated from rental fees at 8 Merrimac Road, lo be deposiled into the Capilal Re- 5

serve Fund crealed in 2015 for this purpose.
This article would result in no increase in the amount to be raised by' taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

YES O
NO O

10¥

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

5. To see if the Town will vole lo 2stablish a Revolving Fund for the Fire Deparlment pursuant to RSA 31:95-

h, I (c) for the purpose of "Uniformed Fire Watch Details"; silualions al commercial properties thal compromise

the safely of the communily, which require on-sile fire personnel and apparalus solely for fire walch purposes,

as dzemed appropriate by lhe Fire Chief or hisiher designee. The fee charged vill be for the cosls incurred by

the Town providing the specific service and the incame viill be deposited inlo this fund, and shall be allowed lo L{’(g o
accumulale from year lo year, and shall not be considered part of the Town's general fund unreserved fund YES ()
balance. The Town Treasurer shall have custody of 2ll moneys in the fund and shall payout the same only upon

order of the governing body and no further approval is required by the legislative body lo expend. Such funds may NO O
be expended only for the purpose for which the fund was crealed. l (0 a

This ariicle would result in no increase in the amount to be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

6. To see if the Town will vole to eslablish a Revolving Fund for lhe Fire Depariment pursuant lo RSA 31:95-

h, 1 (c) for the purpose of “Unanticipated Incident deemed Hazardous"; unanticipaled siluation involving

hazardous material(s) that compromises th safely of the communily, which require on-sile fire personnel, LIILI7
apparalus, and malerials lo confront the hazard, as deemed appropriale by the Fire Chief or his/her designee.

The fee charged vill be for the cosls incurred by the Town providing the specific service and the income villbe YES O
deposited into this fund, and shall be allowed lo accumulale from year lo year, and shall not be considered part NO O
of the Town's genzral fund unreserved fund balance. The Town Treasurer shall have cuslody of 2ll moneys in

the fund and shall payoul the same only upon order of the governing body and no further approval is required ' 79\
by the legislalive body o expend. Such funds may be expended only for the purpose for which the fund was cre-

aled.

This arlicle would result in no increase in the amoun! {o be raised by taxes.

7. Shall the Town of Newton allow the operation of Keno Games wilhin lhe Town of Nevatan? ”\}(%’1 o
ES
This article would resull in no increase in the amount (o be raised by taxes. NO O
THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0 l 5 7

8. To see if the Town will vole to adopt RSA 41:14-3, to allow the Selecimen to acquire land or buildings 37%
or sell town owned land or buildings or both; providad, however, they shall first submit any such proposed YES
acquisilion or sale lo lhe planning board and lo the conservalion commission for review and recommendalion by NO O
those bodies. This arlicle vill remain in effect until rescinded by majorily vote.

This article would resull in no increase in the amount lo be raised by taxes. a 3 2—*

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

9. To see if the Town will vote, as proposed by tha Board of Selectmen, lo raise and appropriale the sum of
$60,000.00 lo be paid loward the 2018 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL BUDGET as an offsel lo lhe disposal costs 5’(1(,07
and to aulhorize lhe wilhdrawal of $60,000.00 from lhe Transfer Station/Recycling Special Revenue Fund
crealed in 2003 for this purpose. YES O

A “yes” vole for this article would result in no increase in the amount to be raised in taxes. NO O
A “no" vote will result in an increase in the amount to be raised by taxes of $0.12 per $1,000.00 of ‘70
assessed value,

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

10. To see if the Town will vole lo raise and appropriale the sum of $32,189.00 for the folloving Community
Services:

AREA HOMECARE & FAMILY SERVICES $ 3,800.00
CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER 2,000.00 4o
CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES 2,000.00 -
DRUGS ARE DANGEROUS 2,500.00 -
FAMILY MEDIATION 5,847.00 &,
HAVEN 3,050.00 Yot
LAMPREY HEALTH CARE 1,600.00
NHSPCA . . 750.00
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION 5,000.00
ROCKINGHAM NUTRITION MEALS ON WHEELS 2,842.00
VIC GEARY CENTER 2.700.00

$32,188.00

This article would resullt in a $0.06 increase per §1,000.00 of assessed value to be raised by (axes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

DBDHHDI][]_H.II[]HHUHHHHI]DH[lBHHHHHUUHUUHHHUHUHHHUUUHHUHU[l[]

Y

EEEEDEEEEEEEE::DEDEEEEDEDE

} e [ s [ e i i e e |

s I e i s ) e B e e B S

[IE[][1l][l[][].ﬂ[][I..[]-.'l]'{"ﬂ‘[]Hﬂﬂl][l[][l[][][l[]ﬂl]ﬂﬂ[][l[lﬂ[]ﬂ[][]ﬂ[]ﬂl]ﬂ[]ﬂﬂﬂ[l[]HUH



e L2 ABSENTEE
S ‘\t O OFFICIAL BALLOT
A rres A ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

BALLOT 20OF 2

"i‘{é 'wq’a‘ﬁ-\} NEWTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE nzﬂf# ?D /}7'&‘“"“]"‘/-
w5 MARCH 13, 2018 TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

11. To see if the Town will vole to raise and appropriale, as proposed by the Recrealion Commission lhe sum
of $4,200.00 for Recrealional Programs and Trips for Newton Senior Citizens.

This article would result in a $0.01 increase per $1,000.00 of assessed value to be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

444

YES O
NO O

19%

12. To see if the Town will vole lo raise and appropriale, as proposed by the Recreation Commission, the sum
of $12,000.00 to hire two Part-Time Lifeguards lo oversee the safely af all swimmers al the Town Beach

between May 2018 and Seplember 2018.

This article would result in a $0.02 increase per $1,000.00 of assessed value to be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

283

YES O
NO O

ALY

13. To see if the Town will vote, as proposed by the Fire Chief, to raise and appropriale the sum of $50,000.00
lo be placed in lhe exisling Capilal Reserve Fund known as the “Fire Apparalus and Equipmenl/ Refurbishment

Fund" voted in 2011.

This article would result in a $0.710 increase per $1,000.00 of assessed value (o be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 5-0

s
NO O

247

14. To see if lhe Town of Newlon will allow the Newlon Fire Depariment lo enforce a Life Safely inilialive that
would require all buildings or struclures occupied in whole or in parl for residential purposes and or commercial
purposes upon the sale, lransfer or rental of such building or slruclure shall be equipped by the seller or owner
with approved smoke deleclors and approved carbon monoxide deleclors as referenced in lhe National Fire
Proleclion Associalion (NFPA) 72 & 101; RSA 153:10-a; Saf-C 6000. The Newton Fire Chief ar his/her designee

shall enforce the provisions of this lown ordinance.
This article would result in no increase in the amount to be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 4-1

43
YES O
NO O

All

15. On a pelilion of 25 or more legal volers, o see if the Town will vole to direct the Board of Seleclmen lo issue
lo each residential lax paying household of Neviton, NH, one (1) voucher per year {o be used al the Newlon
Transfer Stalion for a one lime drop off of bulk ilems al no cost. The voucher would be issued each year in the
month of January starling in 2019 and conlinuing each year unlil revoked by a vole of the residentls.

This arlicle would result in no increase in the amount to be raised by taxes.

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN DOES RECOMMEND THIS ARTICLE 4-1

57X
YES O
NO O

75

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT




OFFICIAL BALLOT
" ANNUAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION

NEWTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE Diagte 4 Hpnrny

MARCH 13, 2018 SCHOOLD!STRiCTCLEgiz“

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: &
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER MODERATOR BUDGET COMMITTEE
Votz for 1
Three Yearferm mureol}xa:gnoel One Year Tem m:r\g:a?g‘:e MEMBER
PAMELABROWN 21{% O |RICHARD “RICK” RUSSMAN | e YeorTem -
JULIAFITZGERALD D j,5 & . Y¥( & [ANNECOLLYER {9 O
O © waem [ ‘ O
(Write-in) ) ’ (Wrtz-in)
ARTICLES
ARTICLE 2. General Acceptance of Reports 57(P
YES O

Shall the reports of school district agents, auditors, commitlees, or officers chosen be accepted and

placed on file? a5 NO O

ARTICLE 3. Operating Budget P b

Shall the Sanborn Regional School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not

including appropriations by special warrant articles and olher appropriations voted separately, the

amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote at the first session,

for the purposes set forth therein, lotaling Thirty Five Million One Hundred Forly Eight Thousand'and -

Seven Dollars ($35,148,007). Should this article be defealed, lhe default budget shall be Thily Five 503
Million Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Four Hundred Forly Dollars ($35,570,440), with certain YES O
zdjustmenls required by previous action of the Sanborn Regional School District or. by law; or the

governing body may hold one special meeling, in accordance with RSA 40: 13, X and XVI, totakeup  NO O
the issue of a revised operaling budget only. (This warrant arlicle does not include appropriztions in’ 13 9\
any other warrant article.)

Recommended by the Budget Committee: In Favor: 7 Opposed: 0 _
Recommended by the Sanborn Regional School Board: In Favor: 7 Opposed: 0
Operating Budget Estimated Tax Impact: Kingston: $0.29/51,000  Newton: $0.34/51,000
Default Budget Estimated Tax Impact: Kingston: S 0.63/$1,000 Newtfon: $0.72/51,000

ARTICLE 4. Property Lease Arrangement

Shall the Sanborn Regional School District authorize the School Board to enter into a long-term leese
with Seacoast Learning Collaborative for District property located at 178 Main Street, and designated L‘('q5

as a poriion of Tax Map 000R34, Lot 000017, and further to authorize the School Board lo negoliate YES O
the terms and conditions of the lease and take any other action necessary to carry out this vote. NO O

Recommended by the Sanborn Regional School Board: In Favor: 5§ Opposed: 0 | 54

ARTICLE 5. Sanborn Ice Hockey Team

Submitted by petition: On behalf of the Sanborn Ice Hockey Team board & registerad volers of Kingston
.& Newton, shall the Sanborn School District raise-and approprizte lhe sum oi Ten Thousand Three

Hundred and Thirly Five Dollars (510,335.00) to pariially fund the High School hockey team. These

funds will be used to cover the same costs that are funded for any other funded team in the district.

These cosls include away game transporiation; provide coaching staff funds; game ofiicial fees; and .
alhletic dues/ fees. The hockey team is now in ils sixth season, fourth playing varsity. All seasons thus far a%l,(.
have been funded solely through the hockey boosters club fundraising. (This article provides funding for

varsily ice hockey with an additional $14,000 of funding to come from Sanborn Ice Hockey Boosters Club.) YES o

Not Recommended by the Budget Committee: In Favor: 0 Opposed: 7 NO O
Not Recommended by the Sanborn Regional School Board: In Favor: 1 Opposed: 4 2)5 (p
Estimated Tax Impact: Kingston: $0.01/51,000 Newston: $0.01/51,000

N A A O /1



